

No. 20-5904

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TARAH RICK TERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES, FORMER
FEDERAL PROSECUTORS, AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
40 NW 3rd Street, PH1
Miami, FL 33128

BENJAMIN HAYES
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

GERARD J. CEDRONE
Counsel of Record
DAVID J. ZIMMER
DANIEL M. ISAACS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
gcedrone@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1849

February 19, 2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
A. Holding other factors constant, a rational sentencing judge aims to align the drug-quantity ranges in each of § 841(b)'s tiers with each tier's range of sentences.....	6
B. Case law on the Sentencing Guidelines and academic literature on the “anchoring effect” confirm that a change in the applicable drug-quantity range is likely to affect sentencing decisions.....	10
C. In courts that follow petitioner's approach, actual resentencing proceedings have resulted in lower sentences for individuals sentenced under § 841(b)(1)(C).....	13
Conclusion	15
Appendix.....	1a
List of Retired Federal Judges	1a
List of Former Federal Prosecutors	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	10
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Aller</i> , No. 00-cr-977, 2020 WL 5494622 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 721 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 954 F.3d 446 (1st Cir. 2020)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Woodson</i> , 799 Fed. Appx. 214 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Woodson</i> , 962 F.3d 812 (4th Cir. 2020).....	7, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Woodson</i> , No. 09-cr-105, 2020 WL 3428851 (N.D. W. Va. Apr. 16, 2020).....	14
Statutes:	
21 U.S.C. § 841	2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	4
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	2, 3, 4, 7
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>

Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-220, § 2, 124 Stat. 2372	<i>passim</i>
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-391, § 404, 132 Stat. 5194, 5222.....	3, 4, 14
Pub. L. 99-570, § 1002, 100 Stat. 3207, 3207-2 (1986).....	3
Rules and Guidelines:	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	10
United States Sentencing Commission, Guidelines Manual § 2D1.1(c) (2018).....	8
Court Filings:	
Amended Judgment, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Aller</i> , No. 00-cr-977 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2020) (Dkt. No. 184).....	14
Amended Judgment, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Smith</i> , No. 05-cr-259 (D.N.H. Apr. 10, 2020) (Dkt. No. 85).....	14
Stipulation, <i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 05-cr-259 (D.N.H. Apr. 9, 2020) (Dkt. No. 84).....	14
Other Authorities:	
Adi Leibovitch, <i>Relative Judgments</i> , 45 J. Legal Stud. 281 (2016).....	9
Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, <i>Judgment Under Uncertainty: Heuristics and Biases</i> , 185 Sci. 1124 (1974).....	11
Daniel M. Isaacs, <i>Baseline Framing in Sentencing</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 426 (2011)	11, 12

Nancy Gertner, *What Yogi Berra
Teaches About Post-Booker
Sentencing*, 115 Yale L.J. Pocket
Part 137 (2006)..... 11
